

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 4 & 5 in in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10288-10289/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 09/09/2004 in AFO No.33/1994 dated 06/01/2006 in LPA No.694/2004 of the HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

SUSHILA DEVI KHANDELWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANTULAL KHANDELWAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification/clarification and office report)

Date: 12/03/2014 These applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.S.B.Sanyal, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Manish Mohan, Adv.

Ms.Puja Sarkar, Adv.

For Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr.G.C.Bharuka, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka,Adv.

Mr.Vaibhav Niti, Adv.

Mr.Ravi Bharuka, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In paragraph 10 of the Interlocutory Application, the petitioners/applicants seek permission of this Court to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions. However, in the prayer column, there is a request for modification/clarification of our order dated 25.2.2014.

At the time of hearing of the application(s), the learned senior counsel Shri Sanyal would submit that any one of the prayers sought in the application(s) may be granted by this Court.

In our view, it would be in the interest of justice and also in the interest of the parties if we grant the prayer made in paragraph 10 of the application(s), it would bring an end to a long drawn litigation.

Therefore, we permit the petitioner to withdraw the petitions and we also reserve liberty to the respondents, if they so desire, to make an appropriate application before the Trial Court for hearing of the application said to be pending before the Trial Court.

The Court Commissioner, whom we had appointed on the last date of hearing, states that now since the Special Leave Petitions are disposed of as withdrawn, she would return the money to the learned counsel for the respondent no.1, which we permit.

Ordered accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar